

MOJOGEAR

LAPTOP POWER BANK

ULTRA

MANUAL

26800mAh

100W USB-C PD Quick Charge 3.0

Package Includes
1 x 26800mAh Power Bank; 1 x USB-C to USB-C Cable; 1 x User Manual

Using the Portable Charger

- Product Diagram**
- Check the Power Level**
- Charge Your Devices**
- Recharge the Portable Charger**
- LED Indicator Information**

LED Status	Definition	Note
Solid on	Charging your devices	The indicators will go out automatically 10 seconds after your devices are fully charged or the portable bank is fully recharged.
Flashing	* Power bank being recharged * Battery low	
Off	* Battery empty * Your devices are fully charged * The power bank is fully recharged * Power off	

Le forfait comprend
1 x 26800mAh B634 Chargeur Portable; 1 x Câble USB-C vers USB-C; 1 x Mode d'emploi; 1 x Carte après-vente

Utilisation du chargeur portable

- Diagramme du produit**
- Vérifiez le niveau de puissance**
- Chargez votre appareil**
- Rechargez le chargeur portable**
- Informations sur l'indicateur LED**

LED État	Définition	Note
Allumé	Mise en charge votre appareil	Les voyants s'éteignent automatiquement 10 secondes après que votre appareil ou que la batterie externe est complètement chargé.
Cignotant	* Batterie externe en cours de recharge * Batterie faible	
Éteindre	* Batterie vide * Vos appareils sont complètement chargés * La batterie externe est entièrement rechargée. * Déconnecter	

EN

Package Includes
1 x 26800mAh Power Bank; 1 x USB-C to USB-C Cable; 1 x User Manual

Using the Portable Charger

- Product Diagram**
- Check the Power Level**
- Charge Your Devices**
- Recharge the Portable Charger**
- LED Indicator Information**

LED Status	Definition	Note
Solid on	Charging your devices	The indicators will go out automatically 10 seconds after your devices are fully charged or the portable bank is fully recharged.
Flashing	* Power bank being recharged * Battery low	
Off	* Battery empty * Your devices are fully charged * The power bank is fully recharged * Power off	

FR

Le forfait comprend
1 x 26800mAh B634 Chargeur Portable; 1 x Câble USB-C vers USB-C; 1 x Mode d'emploi; 1 x Carte après-vente

Utilisation du chargeur portable

- Diagramme du produit**
- Vérifiez le niveau de puissance**
- Chargez votre appareil**
- Rechargez le chargeur portable**
- Informations sur l'indicateur LED**

LED État	Définition	Note
Allumé	Mise en charge votre appareil	Les voyants s'éteignent automatiquement 10 secondes après que votre appareil ou que la batterie externe est complètement chargé.
Cignotant	* Batterie externe en cours de recharge * Batterie faible	
Éteindre	* Batterie vide * Vos appareils sont complètement chargés * La batterie externe est entièrement rechargée. * Déconnecter	

NL

Inhoud verpakking
26800mAh MG-PB5 powerbank, USB-C naar USB-C-kabel, handleiding

Gebruik van de powerbank

- De powerbank**
- Batterijstatus**
- Apparaten opladen**
- Powerbank opladen**
- LED-lampjes**

LED status	Betekenis	Opmerking
Aan	Powerbank laadt je apparaten op	De lampjes gaan automatisch uit 10 seconden nadat de powerbank is gestopt met opladen
Knipperen	* Powerbank wordt opgeladen * Powerbank bijna leeg	
Uit	* Powerbank leeg * Je apparaten zijn volledig opgeladen * Powerbank is volledig opgeladen * Powerbank staat uit	

ES

Contenido del paquete
1 x Banco de energía B634 de 26800mAh; 1 x Cable USB-C a USB-C; 1 x Manual de usuario; 1 x Tarjeta de postventa

Uso del cargador portátil

- Diagrama del producto**
- Verifique el nivel de potencia**
- Cargue su dispositivo**
- Recargue el cargador portátil**
- Información del indicador LED**

Estado del LED	Definición	Nota
Encendida	Cargando sus dispositivos	Los indicadores se apagarán automáticamente 10 segundos después de que sus dispositivos estén completamente cargados o el banco portátil este completamente recargado.
Brillante	* Powerbank se está recargando * Batería baja	
Apagado	* Batería vacía * Tus dispositivos están completamente cargados * El banco de energía está completamente recargado * Apagado	

IT

Contenuto confezione
1 x Power Bank B634 26800mAh; 1 x USB-C a USB-C Cavo; 1 x Manuale d'uso; 1 x Scheda di Garanzia

Come usare il caricabatteria portatile

- Schema del prodotto**
- Controllare il livello di potenza**
- Ricaricare il dispositivo**
- Ricaricare il caricabatteria portatile**
- Indicatore a LED**

LED Status	Definizione	Note
On - Accesso Fisso	Ricarica i tuoi dispositivi	L'indicatore a LED si spegne automaticamente 10 secondi dopo che i tuoi dispositivi saranno completamente carichi o il Power Bank sarà completamente carico.
Lampeggiante	* Power bank in ricarica * Batteria scarica	
OFF - Spento	* Batteria scarica * I tuoi dispositivi sono completamente carichi * Il power bank è completamente ricaricato * Spento	

DE

Lieferumfang
1 x 26800mAh B634 Power Bank; 1 x USB-C zu USB-C Kabel; 1 x Bedienungsanleitung; 1 x Garantiekarte

Nutzung des tragbaren Ladegeräts

- Produktaufbau**
- Überprüfen Sie den Status**
- Laden Sie Ihr Gerät auf**
- Tragbares Ladegerät aufladen**
- Informationen zur LED-Anzeige**

LED-Status	Definition	Hinweis
Fest auf	Laden Sie Ihre Geräte auf	Die Anzeigen erlöschen automatisch 10 Sekunden, nachdem Ihre Geräte vollständig aufgeladen oder die tragbare Bank vollständig aufgeladen wurde.
Blinkt	* Power Bank wird aufgeladen * Batterie schwach	
Aus	* Akku leer * Ihre Geräte sind voll aufgeladen * Die Power Bank ist voll aufgeladen * Ausschalten	

EN

⚠ Cautions
Risk of fire and burns. Do not open, crush, heat above 60°C/140°F or incinerate. Follow manufacturer's instructions.

Important Safety Instructions
Warning – When using this product, basic precautions should always be followed, including the following:
a) Read all the instructions before using the product.
b) To reduce the risk of injury, close supervision is necessary when the product is used near children.
c) Do not put fingers or hands into the product.
d) Do not expose power bank to rain or snow.
e) Use of a power supply or charger not recommended or sold by power bank manufacturer may result in a risk of fire or injury to persons.
f) Do not use the power bank in excess of its output rating. Overload outputs above rating may result in a risk of fire or injury to persons.
g) Do not use the power bank that is damaged or modified. Damaged or modified batteries may exhibit unpredictable behavior resulting in fire, explosion or risk of injury.
h) Do not disassemble the power bank. Take it to a qualified service person when service or repair is required. Incorrect reassembly may result in a risk of fire or injury to persons.
i) Do not expose a power bank to fire or excessive temperature. Exposure to fire or temperature above 100°C may cause explosion. The temperature of 100°C can be replaced by the temperature of 212°F.
j) Have servicing performed by a qualified repair person using only identical replacement parts. This will ensure that the safety of the product is maintained.
k) Switch off the power bank when not in use.
l) Do not continue to use the power bank if leakage or bulging are detected.

Attention

- To ensure the best performance, we strongly recommend using fast charging adapter and cables with Power Delivery and Quick Charge.
- Please use the cable included or a 5A USB-C to USB-C fast charging cable with E-mark chipset if the power of your charging device is higher than 60W.
- In order to prolong the power bank's service time, the power output of the USB-C port can only reach up to 60W when the battery is lower than 50% (with only 0-2 LED indicators keeping on).
- The power output of the USB-C port can reach up to 100W while the other two USB-A ports share a total output of up to 17W when charging 3 devices simultaneously.
- The two USB-A ports share a total output of up to 17W when charging 2 devices simultaneously. Please press the power button twice to restart the fast charging of USB-A port when disconnecting 1 device.
- Please recharge the power bank in time when the battery is lower than 10% (with 1 LED indicator flashing).

IT

⚠ Precauciones
Riesgo de incendio y quemaduras. No abra, aplaste, caliente o coloque sobre una temperatura de 60°C / 140°F ni incinerar. Siga las instrucciones del fabricante.

Instrucciones de seguridad importantes
Advertencia: al usar este producto, siempre siga las precauciones básicas, incluyendo las siguientes que se mencionan:
a) Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar el producto.
b) Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, vigile el producto cuando sea utilizado cerca de niños.
c) No meta los dedos o las manos en el producto.
d) No exponga el banco de energía a la lluvia o la nieve.
e) El uso de una fuente de alimentación o cargador no recomendado o que no haya sido vendido por el fabricante del banco de energía puede ocasionar un incendio o lesiones.
f) No utilice el banco de energía excediendo su clasificación de salida. Las salidas de sobrecarga superiores a la clasificación pueden provocar un incendio o lesiones.
g) No use el banco de energía dañado o modificado. Las baterías dañadas o modificadas pueden presentar un comportamiento impredecible que puede provocar un incendio, una explosión o un riesgo de lesiones.
h) No desarme el banco de energía. Llévelo a un técnico calificado cuando requiera algún servicio o reparación. Un montaje incorrecto puede ocasionar un incendio o lesiones.
i) No exponga un banco de energía al fuego o a una temperatura excesiva. La exposición al fuego o a una temperatura superior a 100°C pueden causar una explosión.
j) Si va a realizar algún servicio al banco de energía, cerciórese de que sea realizado por una persona calificada que use sólo repuestos iguales. Esto asegurará la seguridad del producto.
k) Apague el banco de energía cuando no esté en uso.
l) No continúe usando el banco de energía si detecta fugas o abultamientos.

Avisos

- Para garantizar el mejor rendimiento, recomendamos encarecidamente utilizar un adaptador y cable con Power Delivery y Quick Charge.
- Utilice el cable incluido o un cable de carga rápida 5A USB-C a USB-C con chipset E-mark si la potencia de su dispositivo de carga es superior a 60W.
- Para prolongar el tiempo de servicio del banco de energía, la salida de energía del puerto USB-C solo puede alcanzar hasta 60 W cuando la batería es inferior al 50% (con solo 0-2 indicadores LED encendidos).
- Cuando se cargan 3 dispositivos al mismo tiempo, la potencia de salida del puerto USB-C puede ser tan alta como 100W, mientras que la salida total compartida por los otros dos puertos USB-A es tan alta como 17W.
- Cuando se cargan dos dispositivos al mismo tiempo, los dos puertos USB-A comparten un máximo de 17W. Al retirar 1 dispositivo, haga doble clic para reiniciar la carga rápida del puerto USB-A.
- Recargue el banco de energía a tiempo cuando la batería sea inferior al 10% (con 1 indicador LED parpadeando).

DE

⚠ Warnhinweise
Brand- und Verbrennungsgefahr. Öffnen Sie nicht das Gerät, vermeiden Sie Schläge und Hitze über 60°C. Folgen Sie den Anweisungen des Herstellers.

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise
Warnung – Während der Nutzung dieses Produkts sollten die grundlegenden Sicherheitshinweise befolgt werden:
a) Lesen Sie sich die Bedienungsanleitung durch, bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden.
b) Um die Verletzungsgefahr zu reduzieren, sollten Sie Kinder beaufsichtigen, wenn sie sich in der Nähe des Geräts befinden.
c) Geben Sie weder Ihre Finger noch Ihre Hand in das Produkt.
d) Setzen Sie die Power Bank keinem Regen oder Schnee aus.
e) Nutzen Sie das Stromkabel oder Ladekabel des Lieferumfangs oder empfohlene Kabel des Herstellers, um die Brandgefahr und Verletzungsgefahr zu reduzieren.
f) Nutzen Sie die Power Bank nicht mit Starkstrom, um die Brand- und Verletzungsgefahr zu reduzieren.
g) Nutzen Sie die Power Bank nicht, wenn sie beschädigt oder modifiziert wurde. Beschädigte oder modifizierte Batterien könnten Feuer fangen, explodieren und Personen verletzen.
h) Nehmen Sie die Power Bank nicht auseinander, sondern lassen Sie diese von qualifizierten Fachmännern reparieren. Die unsachgemäße Zusammensetzung kann zu Bränden und Verletzungen führen.
i) Vermeiden Sie die Nähe von Feuer oder Hitzequellen. Temperaturen oder Feuer über 100°C kann zur Explosion der Power Bank führen.
j) Achten Sie darauf, dass qualifizierte Fachmänner bei der Reparatur nur identische Ersatzteile verwenden. Das stellt sicher, dass die Sicherheit des Produkts gewährleistet wird.
k) Schalten Sie die Power Bank aus, wenn Sie diese nicht verwenden.
l) Verwenden Sie die Power Bank nicht weiter, wenn Leckagen oder Ausbeulungen festgestellt werden.

Achtung

- Um die beste Leistung zu gewährleisten, empfehlen wir dringend die Verwendung eines Schnellladeadapters und von Kabeln mit Stromversorgung und Schnellladung.
- Bitte verwenden Sie das mitgelieferte Kabel oder ein 5A USB-C-zu-USB-C-Schnellladekabel mit E-Mark-Chipset, wenn die Leistung Ihres Ladegeräts höher als 60 W ist.
- Um die Servicezeit der Power Bank zu verlängern, kann die Ausgangsleistung des USB-C-Anschlusses nur dann bis zu 60 W erreichen, wenn der Akku weniger als 50% betragt (wobei nur 0-2 LED-Anzeigen leuchten).
- Die Ausgangsleistung des USB-C-Anschlusses kann bis zu 100 W erreichen, während sich die beiden anderen USB-A-Anschlüsse eine Gesamtleistung von bis zu 17 W teilen, wenn 3 Geräte gleichzeitig geladen werden.
- Die beiden USB-A-Anschlüsse teilen sich eine Gesamtleistung von bis zu 17 W, wenn zwei Geräte gleichzeitig geladen werden. Bitte drücken Sie den Netzschalter zweimal, um das Schnellladen des USB-A-Anschlusses neu zu starten, wenn Sie 1 Gerät trennen.
- Bitte laden Sie die Power Bank rechtzeitig auf, wenn der Akku weniger als 10% betragt (1 LED blinkt).

FR

⚠ Précautions
Risque d'incendie et de brûlures. Ne pas ouvrir, écraser, chauffer au-dessus de 60°C / 140°F ou incinérer. Suivez les instructions du fabricant.

Consignes de sécurité importantes
Avertissement – Lors de l'utilisation de ce produit, des précautions de base doivent toujours être suivies, y compris les suivantes:
a) Lisez toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser le produit.
b) Pour réduire le risque de blessure, une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsque le produit est utilisé à proximité d'enfants.
c) Ne mettez pas les doigts ou les mains dans le produit.
d) N'exposez pas le chargeur portable à la pluie ou à la neige.
e) L'utilisation d'un bloc d'alimentation ou d'un chargeur non recommandé ou vendu par le fabricant du chargeur portable peut entraîner un risque d'incendie ou de blessure.
f) N'utilisez pas le chargeur portable au-delà de sa puissance nominale. Des sorties de surcharge supérieures à la valeur nominale peuvent entraîner un risque d'incendie ou de blessure.
g) N'utilisez pas un le chargeur portable s'il est endommagé ou a subi des modifications. Les batteries endommagées ou modifiées peuvent présenter un comportement imprévisible pouvant entraîner un incendie, une explosion ou un risque de blessure.
h) Ne pas démonter le chargeur portable. Apportez-le à un technicien qualifié pour entretien ou une réparation. Un réassemblage incorrect peut entraîner un risque d'incendie ou de blessure.
i) Ne pas exposer le chargeur portable au feu ou à une température excessive. L'exposition au feu ou à une température supérieure à 100°C peut provoquer une explosion. La température de 100°C peut être remplacée par la température de 212°F.
j) Faites effectuer l'entretien par un réparateur qualifié en utilisant uniquement des pièces de rechange identiques. Cela garantira que la sécurité du produit est maintenue.
k) Éteignez le chargeur portable lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.
l) Ne continuez pas à utiliser la batterie externe si une fuite ou un gonflement sont détectés.

Attention

- Pour assurer les meilleures performances, nous vous recommandons vivement d'utiliser le chargeur adaptateur et les câbles compatibles avec Power Delivery et Quick.
- Veillez utiliser le câble inclus ou un câble USB-C vers USB-C de 5A charge rapide avec chipset E-mark si la puissance de charge de votre appareils supérieure à 60W.
- Afin de prolonger la durée de service de ce power bank, la sortie du port USB-C ne peut que atteindre jusqu'à 60 W lorsque la batterie est inférieure à 50% (avec 0-2 voyants LED allumés seulement).
- La puissance de sortie du port USB-C peut atteindre jusqu'à 100 W tandis que les deux autres ports USB-A partagent une puissance totale 17 W lors du chargement de 3 appareils simultanément.
- Les deux ports USB-A partagent une puissance totale 17 W lors du chargement de 2 appareils simultanément. Veuillez appuyer deux fois sur le bouton d'alimentation pour redémarrer la charge rapide du autre port USB-A lors de la déconnexion de 1 appareil.
- Veillez recharger la batterie externe à temps lorsque la batterie est inférieure à 10% (avec 1 indicateur LED cignotant).

IT

⚠ Avvertenze
Rischio di incendi e ustioni. Non aprire, pressare, riscaldare oltre 60°C / 140°F o ridurre in cenere. Rispettare le istruzioni fornite dal produttore.

Importanti istruzioni di sicurezza
Avvertenza - Quando si utilizza questo prodotto è necessario rispettare sempre le precauzioni di base e in particolare le seguenti:
a) Leggere le istruzioni con cura prima di utilizzare il prodotto.
b) Per ridurre il rischio di infortuni è necessaria una stretta vigilanza quando il prodotto è utilizzato vicino a bambini.
c) Non infilare le dita o le mani dentro il prodotto.
d) Non esporre il power bank a pioggia o neve.
e) Usare un alimentatore o un caricabatteria non raccomandato o venduto dal produttore del power bank può comportare il rischio di incendi o infortuni.
f) Non utilizzare il power bank oltre la potenza nominale. L'assorbimento in sovraccarico rispetto alla potenza nominale può comportare il rischio di incendi o infortuni.
g) Non utilizzare il power bank se danneggiato o modificato. Le batterie danneggiate o modificate possono comportarsi in modo imprevedibile con conseguenti incendi, esplosioni o rischi di infortuni.
h) Non smontare il power bank. Portarlo da un manutentore qualificato in caso di assistenza o riparazioni. Il rimontaggio errato può comportare il rischio di incendi o infortuni.
i) Non esporre un power bank a fiamme o a temperature eccessive. L'esposizione a fiamme o a temperature superiori a 100°C / 212°F può causare esplosioni.
j) Far eseguire la manutenzione da personale qualificato utilizzando solo parti di ricambio originali o autorizzate. Ciò garantirà il mantenimento della sicurezza del prodotto.
k) Spegnerne il power bank quando non è in uso.
l) Non continuare a utilizzare il power bank se vengono rilevate perdite di liquido rigonfiamenti.

Avvertenze

- Per garantire le migliori prestazioni del Power Bank, vi consigliamo vivamente di utilizzare un adattatore per la ricarica rapida e cavi con Power Delivery e Quick Charge.
- Si prega di utilizzare il cavo incluso o un cavo di ricarica rapida 5A USB-C a USB-C e con chipset E-Mark se la potenza del dispositivo di ricarica è superiore a 60W.
- Per prolungare la vita del Power Bank, la potenza in uscita dalla porta USB-C può raggiungere solo 60 W quando la batteria è inferiore al 50% (con solo 0-2 LED che rimangono accesi).
- La potenza in uscita della porta USB-C può raggiungere fino a 100 W mentre le altre due porte USB-A condividono un'uscita totale fino a 17 W quando si caricano 3 dispositivi contemporaneamente.
- Le due porte USB-A condividono un'uscita totale fino a 17W quando si caricano 2 dispositivi contemporaneamente. Premere due volte il pulsante di accensione per riavviare la ricarica rapida della porta USB-A quando si scollega 1 uno dei due dispositivi.
- Si prega di ricaricare il Power Bank in tempo quando la batteria è inferiore al 10% (con 1 indicatore LED lampeggiante).

MOJOGEAR

MOJOGEAR develops high-quality products for smartphone filmmakers, mobile journalists and everyone else who wants to get the most out of their phone or camera. MOJOGEAR is proudly based in The Netherlands.

All MOJOGEAR products are covered by a **2-year warranty**.

If you have any questions or feedback, please let us know at support@mojogear.eu. We'd love to hear from you!

www.mojogear.eu
support@mojogear.eu
[@mojogear](https://www.instagram.com/mojogear)